ORDINANCE NO.

Authorize the Chief of Police to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with Oregon Health and Sciences University (OHSU) for the use of the Portland Police Bureau's Property Evidence Warehouse (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. OHSU has identified a need for a secure storage space for Property Evidence.
- 2. Property is considered to be prisoner property and any items that may later be considered evidence of a crime such as currency, weapons, or personal items.
- 3. Evidence is items that have been seized in a lawful manner to be retained and safeguarded for the purpose of testimony or use in a court of law.
- 4. Found property has no apparent value and is not attached to a known crime or investigation.
- 5. The Portland Police Bureau has offered to act as the custodian of OHSU's property, evidence, and found property in accordance with Portland Police Directive 660.10.
- 6. OHSU will require all sworn members of their law enforcement agency to attend and pass training conducted by the Portland Police Bureau's Property Evidence Division, including data entry so that they may enter case information.
- 7. This agreement will be executed at the discretion of the Chief of Police subject to OHSU meeting the training requirements and the Portland Police Bureau ensuring that the storage conditions are in accordance with Portland Police Directive 660.10.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Chief of Police may execute a Memorandum of Agreement with OHSU for the purpose of using the Police Bureau's warehouse for storing property evidence.
- b. The Memorandum of Agreement shall commence on the date of its execution and shall continue in force unless terminated in accordance with Section 7 of the Agreement.

Passed by the Council:

AUG 29 2012

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Deputy

Lusan tarrous

Mayor Sam Adams

Prepared by: Kim Garcia

Date prepared: August 6, 2012

926 = 965 ---

ORDINANCE NO. 185582

Title

Authorize the Chief of Police to execute a Memorandum of Agreement with Oregon Health and Sciences University (OHSU) for the use of the Portland Police Bureau's Property Evidence Warehouse (Ordinance)

	AUG 17 2012
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor:	CLERK USE: DATE FILED
Mayor Adams	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	
Position 2/Works - Fish	By:
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL	AUG 22 2012 PASSED TO SECOND READING AUG 29 2012 9:30 A.M.
Bureau: Police	HOU & & LOIL THOSE TO GESTION TO
Bureau Head Chief Michael Reese	
Prepared by: Kim Garcia	
Date Prepared: August 6, 2012	
Financial Impact & Public	
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement	
Completed Amends Budget	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated	
in document. Yes No	
Council Meeting Date August 22, 2012	
City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT [
REGULAR		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	15	YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	\checkmark	
2. Fish	2. Fish	/	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	/	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	/	
Adams	Adams		